
Garden State Fireworks – First Amendment Page 1 of  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF DORAL  
AND 

GARDEN STATE FIREWORKS, LLC. 
FOR 

4TH OF JULY FIREWORKS 

This First Amendment to the Agreement between the CITY OF DORAL (“City”) and 
GARDEN STATE FIREWORKS, LLC. (“Provider”) executed this ____ day of April, 2023, is made a 
part of the original Agreement between the parties dated June 25, 2018 (the “Agreement”), 
between the City and Provider attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The City and Provider hereby agree 
as follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City issued and awarded Request for Proposals (RFP) #2018-07 to Provider 
to provide fireworks display for the City’s annual Independence Day event for a period of five (5) 
years, expiring in June 2023; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 22-208, the City approved an extension of the 
Agreement with Provider for an additional one (1) year period as a result of Doral Central Park 
being closed for construction; and  

WHEREAS, upon the City’s request, Provider provided proposals to the City for a firework 
display for the main Independence Day Celebration event at Trump National Golf Course Doral, 
and a secondary fireworks display at Doral Glades Park, copies of which are attached hereto as 
Composite Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Provider now wish to amend the original agreement through 
this First Amendment to provide for the additional fireworks display at Trump National Golf 
Course Doral, to add an additional one-year renewal term, and to exercise the same.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be June 24, 2023.

2. AMENDING TERM. Section 2.1 “TERM/COMMENCEMENT DATE”, is hereby deleted in its
entirety, and substituted with the following language:

2.1 This initial Agreement shall become effective on June 25, 2018, and shall 
remain in effect for an initial three (3) year term, unless earlier terminated 
in accordance with Paragraph 8. Prior to, or upon completion of the initial 
term, the City shall have the option to renew this Agreement for three (3) 

19



  City of Doral 

additional one (1) year periods. The Provider shall maintain, for the entirety 
of the stated additional periods(s), the same terms and conditions included 
within this original Agreement. Continuation of the Agreement beyond the 
initial term, and the optional years, is a city prerogative, and not a right of 
the Provider.  

Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of Section 2 of the original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

3. EXTENSION OF TERM. The parties hereby agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) year
as of the Effective Date of this First Amendment, thereby exercising its third and final renewal
option.

4. AMENDING SCOPE OF SERVICES/DELIVERABLES. The parties hereby agree that for the
renewal term set forth in Section 3 of this First Amendment, the Provider shall provide the
Services set forth in composite Exhibit “B” which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference (“Services”).

5. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. In exchange for Provider providing the Services set forth
in Composite Exhibit “B”, the City shall pay Provider a lump sum of $68,000.00, which amount
represents the following:

Fireworks Display at Trump National Golf Course Doral $50,000.00 
Fireworks Display at Doral Glades Park  $18,000.00 

Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions of Section 3 of the original 
Agreement, titled “Compensation and Payment” shall remain in full force and effect.  

6. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT.   Except as specifically modified herein, all terms
and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect.

7. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS.   The terms, statements, requirements, and provisions
contained in this First Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any
conflicting or inconsistent term, statement, requirement or provision contained in any other
document or attachment, including but not limited to Exhibit “A” and Composite Exhibit “B”.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment in 
duplicate on the day and year last written below. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 

Page 2 of  



  City of Doral

Page 3 of 

Attest: CITY OF DORAL

_______________________________ By:______________________________
Connie Diaz, City Clerk Barbara Hernandez, City Manager

Date:  ____________________________

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use
And Reliance of the City of Doral Only:

________________________________________
Valerie Vicente, Esq.
for Nabors Giblin & Nickerson P.A.
Interim City Attorney

PROVIDER

By: ________________________________ 
Its: ________________________________ 
Date:  _____________________________   

CEO

OVIDER

________________
________________CEO

August Santore

4/19/23

Garden State Fireworks, Inc.



  City of Doral 

 

EXHIBIT “A”





































 Insurance Requirements 

I. Commercial General Liability

A. Limits of Liability
Bodily Injury & Property Damage Liability
Each Occurrence $1,000,000 
Policy Aggregate $2,000,000 
Personal & Advertising Injury $1,000,000 
Products & Completed Operations $1,000,000 

B. Endorsements Required
City of Doral listed as an additional insured
Contingent & Contractual Liability
Premises and Operations Liability
Primary Insurance Clause Endorsement
Explosion, Collapse & Underground Hazard

II. Business Automobile Liability

A. Limits of Liability
Bodily Injury and Property Damage
Combined Single Limit
Any Auto/Owned Autos or Scheduled Autos
Including hired and Non Owned Autos
Any One Accident $1,000,000 

B. Endorsements Required
City of Doral listed as an additional insured

III. Workers Compensation
Statutory- State of Florida 

Employer’s Liability 

A. Limits of Liability
$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by an accident, each accident
$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, each employee
$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, policy limit



IV. Umbrella/Excess Liability (Excess Follow Form)

A. Limits of Liability
Each Occurrence $2,000,000 
Policy Aggregate $2,000,000 

City of Doral listed as an additional insured 

The above policies shall provide the City of Doral with written notice of 
cancellation or material change from the insurer in accordance to policy 
provisions. 

Companies authorized to do business in the State of Florida with the 
following qualifications shall issue all insurance policies required above: 

The Company must be rated no less than “A-“ as to management, and no 
less than “Class V” as to financial strength, by the latest edition of Best 
Insurance Guide published by A.M. best Company, or its equivalent. All 
policies or certificates of insurance are subject to review and verification 
by Risk Management. 



  City of Doral 

 

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “B”

















































 

DRAYTON  INSURANCE  BROKERS,  INC. 
     2500 CENTER POINT ROAD, SUITE 301                                                                                                                                  POST OFFICE BOX  94067 
           BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA  35215                                                                                                                                  BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA  35220 
                     PHONE: (205) 854-5806                                                                                                                                                EMAIL:  dib@draytonins.com 
                        FAX: (205) 854-5899 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T E   O F   I N S U R A N C E 
 NO.   315073 
 
We certify that insurance is afforded as stated below.  This Certificate does not affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage 
afforded by the insurance policy and the insurance afforded is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy. 
 
INSURER Admiral Insurance Company POLICY NO. CA000016477-12 
 
NAMED INSURED Garden State Fireworks, Inc.  
 New Vernon Fireworks 
 P.O. Box 403 
 Millington, NJ 07946 
 
POLICY TERM March 1, 2023 to March 1, 2024;  Both Days 12:01 A.M. Standard Time 
 
COVERAGE Commercial General Liability:   Occurrence Basis   Claims Made Basis 
 
LIMIT OF LIABILITY $5,000,000 each occurrence, $10,000,000 general aggregate, $6,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate 
 The limit of liability shall not be increased by the inclusion of more than one insured or additional insured. 
 
INSURED OPERATIONS Public fireworks display and special effects contractor 
 
It is certified that, if named below, this policy includes as Additional Insureds 1) the sponsor(s), promoter(s), organizer(s) (including other 
entities having similar interests), of insured pyrotechnic events and/or 2) the owner(s) of real property (or barges) at which insured pyrotechnic events 
are held and/or 3) the owner(s), manager(s), tenant(s), mortgagee(s) (including other entities having similar interests), of buildings, stadiums, arenas 
and similar facilities at which insured pyrotechnic events are held and/or 4) the licensing or permitting authority, or other authority having 
jurisdiction, issuing licenses/permits for insured pyrotechnic events and/or 5) any other entity for which the insurance is required to be afforded under 
written contract.  Coverage applies only as respects the legal liability of such Additional Insured(s) for bodily injury and property damage caused by 
the operations of the Named Insured.  The insurance afforded any Additional Insured excludes liability for bodily injury or property damage arising 
from the Additional Insureds own negligent acts or omissions or from the failure of such Additional Insured to fulfill its  
obligations specified in its contract with the Named Insured. 
 
 

NAME(S) OF 
ADDITIONAL INSURED(S)  
 
CITY OF DORAL     
8401 53rd TERRACE 
DORAL, FLORIDA 33166     
 

CITY OF DORAL ET AL 
MIAMI DADE FIRE RESCUE 
 
TRUMP NATIONAL DORAL 
 
DORAL GLADES PARK 

 
 
DISPLAY LOCATION  DISPLAY DATE(S)  
 
TRUMP NATIONAL GOLF COURSE    JULY 4, 2023 
DORAL, FLORIDA 
 
 
It is certified that this policy requires a 30 day mutual notice of cancellation between the Insurer and the Named Insured.  In the event of such 
cancellation we will endeavor to mail 10 days written notice to the Additional Insured(s), whose name and address is shown hereon, but failure  
to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer and/or the undersigned. 
 
        DRAYTON INSURANCE BROKERS, INC. 
 
April 20, 2023 
              
DATE OF ISSUE       A.J. STRINGER,  PRESIDENT 


